$ 0000080004008 0 00300000808 eiivtosie s eneseesrs el
D0 0.0.80.600090008086 800 000080680468080.0.00608086.6000¢4
116.6.8.0.0.0.080860840880000000840 6008066608 8054064 804
$$,8.0.0.0.4.0.0.9.0.0688808880088580008804840846898644¢¢4
}0.9.9.0.0.8.¢660 88060888080 88880000000400.065¢¢0044
§0,8.0.0.6.0.00¢06680535.880090864880684688660469044
p0.0.08.6000000080808080604¢6600006660889064

189,008 800.080000008008980904009000/00494
$8.6.6.0.0.6.8080480¢808 0866000886004 044044

P8 8.0.0.0.6.000000600 40008099048 8004604004
$98.6.40.8.6¢498698006690608¢¢¢84000
$.8.0.0.0.0.6.0.0.669¢8.09006060000486604
p8.8.6.8.0.0 000009800 0069.945.88504
P.8.9.0.9.6.8.0.8.0.0.6.6¢0.00.00¢894004
§.9.0.8.0.9.0.6.¢.9.6.6.660400090.¢4¢04
p8.0.8.0.0.0.0.6.0.4.6,0$054946094
p.8.4.9.0.6.0.9.6.0.0.000¢¢6¢904
16.9.8.0.6.8.0.0.0.4.0.0.0.0.9.$ ¢

16.9.9.9.6.4.9.0.0.96.4..9,¢

1.9.9.6.9.9.9.0.4.0.46.¢4

XAXXKXXHKKX

KUAXKXXXX

HHXXAKX

XHXXX

XXX

X

X

AXX

19,999 4

XXAXXXX
XXXXXXXXX
XXXKXAXKXXXX
$.0.4.4.0.9.0.4.6.0.46.64
AXUXKXXXKXKXXKX
D.0.0.¢.0.9.9.¢.04.$.9.9.9.4.4¢4
P O.5.8.0.0.0.000000.00.8848.$4
XXAXXX XX XX XXX XXX K HKXX

XXX KK XXX KKK KXLKKAKXAXKXK
$9.0.6.8.9.0.0.000.0.6.60869.609 88946
p0.8.0.0.0.0.0.8.609986088$9¢66.00044

2 8804008808800 8000805085358 6.5.41
p00.00.86.606.8:0.0.698888886000.0698804

P 08080008 008.000090.00080006548004904
$0.0.0.0.06.0000080008800080086¢400460¢00¢]

b 9.0.0.6.0.0.0.9¢.008.9600.0.96080080808000064904
pO00.06.000 4060800008 00090688000608060900¢4
pO.0.00.8.8580000000068068868008800088808¢0944
pi0.8.0.64.00.9.0.600.0.08 00606000000 090666¢0 608609049909

$9.6.6.0.6.0006 0900830838900 0 P35 FF I STFIFEI535544

D000 0080906004 00000060089088698080.00040.064000¢¢664
f9.0:9.6.0.0.600.0.606.8006.6.9900680004869080000600006660664
$9.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.05¢.0. 00000000 0.000.606060080000469.060:0000¢44



EK-R215F-iP-002

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
BREAKDOWN

R215F
EXPANDER

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL
This IPB Is complied following the organization and nomencla-
ture of the engineering drawing structure.

MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR (When Applicable)

The Major Assembly Locator {first illustration} is an Index that
provides a description and a figure reference for all lllustra-
tions used in this manual.

INDENTED PARTS LIST

This manual Identifles sach assembly being broken down {fig-
ure reference callout). and all parts of that assembly . Further
breakdown of an assembly is shown by an asterisk (*) preced-
ing the item callouts in the Description Column. The numbaer of
asterisks preceding an item Is used to denote the subordina-
tion of that item with respect to the Major Assembly. A single
asterisk preceding an item description indicates that the item
is part of the major assembly being illustrated. items that are
subordinate to single asterisks items. are denoted by two as-
terisks (**) and immadiately follow the related single asterisk
iterm. This system of part identification provides a means for
the user to identify the next higher assembly itemn and make
altarnate selectlons for parts when the required replacement
part of assembly is not immediately available.

COLUMMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION
Figure and Item - indi=ates the figure number and itern num-
ber of each part.

Descripticn - Lists the nama of the part and partinent speci-
fications (wher. required). Asterisks preceding the descrip-
tion denote the subordination of the part to the next higher
assembly.

DEC Part No. - Lists the Digital part ordering number. A
biank in this columr Indicates a Digital part number was not
assigned at *he time of publication.

ECO Cut-Ir. - The notation at the top of this column indicates
the ECO tavel of the system (optlon), at which the IPB was
Initially prepared. Subsejuent ECO level designations, that
modify existing parts or add new parts to the device, are in-
gerted in the ECO Cut-1.1 column next to the part that is added
or modified.

Used On Code ~ Latters in this column correspond to the
variation codes assiyned in Figure 1. Parts with an Aipha no-
tation(s) are used only in those option variations . A blank indi-
cates that the part is used on all option variations.

Ret Fig No. - A cross reference between Hllustrations. For
each Maljor Assembly, the number in this column denotes the
figure of the next higher assembly. For all subassemblies. the
number in this column denotes the flgure showing additional
detalled breakdown.

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION
Parts are indexed both numerically and aiphabetically by de-
scription, referenced to a location within the IPB. by figure
number and item number.

REVISION HISTORY OTHER iPB
MANUALS
PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE REFERENCED
2nd Printing | R215F 00000-00001 26-0CT-90 N/A

70-26207 00000-00000
70-25446  00000-00000
70-25454  00000-00001
70-26222 00000-00000
H7868 {0000-00008
70-25453  00000-00000
70-26223 00000-00000
70-25432 00000-00001
70-25433 00000-00001
70-25434  00000-00000




Digital Equipment Corporation reserves the right, without notice, to make substitutions and modifica-
tions in the specifications of products documented in this manual and further reserves the right to
withdraw any of these products from the market without notice.

Digital Equipment Corporation is not responsible for errors which may appear in the technical descrip-
tion (including illustrations and photographs) of the products covered by this manual.

Nore of the descriptions contained in this nranuai imply the granting of any license whatsoever to make,
use or sell equipment constructed in accordance therewith.

Restricted Rights: Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set
forth in subparagraph (c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at
DFARS 252.227-2713.

Copyright © 1989, 1990 by Digital Equipment Corporation. All rights reserved.

The postage-paid READER’S COMMENTS form on the last page of this document requests your criti-
cal evaluation to assist us in preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation :

DEC
DECUS
DSSI
MicroVAX
PDP
nVAX
K
~ "YS
X

Printed in U.S.A.

o




R215F-01

Figure 1. R215F Expander (Sheet 1 of 4)

PARTS LIST

-1- v I+3-R215F -
J




15

R215F-01A

Figure 1. R215F Expander (Sheet 2 of 4)

PARTS LIST

S

o
[l
e
¢
£



15

16

~12

F215F-018

Figure 1. R215F Expander (Sheet 3 of 4)

PARTS LIST
IPB-R216F




IFB-R2IEF

02 o il Can il Ml

Figure 1. R215F Expander (Sheet 4 of 4)

PARTS LIST

R2I5F-01C

N



DESCRIPTION

R215F EXPANDER

Cods A - Used on R216F-A2 (120V)
{wio Skins)

Code B - Used on R215F-A3 (240V)
{w/o Skins)

Code C - Used on R215F-B2 (120V)
{wiSRring)

Code D - Used on R215F-B3 (240V)
{wi/Sking)

*CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

“CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

*Panel Assembly, Maes Storagse
{Replaces 70-26252-01)

*PANEL ASSEMBLY. CONTROL

*ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL

"PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT

*Connecior Agsembly, Plate

*Serew, Seme PRl Truss Hd Mo. 8-32 x 1/4

*Serew, Mach Flat Hd (Metric) 02.5M 2 .08

*BASE ASSEMBLY

*BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY. DSS! DUAL PORT

‘Cover Assembly, Card Cage

*fodule, Capaeiter 12V

"Medalilon, R215F

"Harness Asgsembly, Wire

“Cable Assembly, Flet, 10 Cond 10 Pin

*Cable Asgembly, Flat, 10 Cond 2§t Brown

“‘Ceble Assembly, 256 TWe 50 Pin D-SUB

*Plug, Butten

“Bracket, Baso Mounting

"Bracketl. Base Mounting

*Secrew. Captive Socket Hex Hd MNo.1/4-20 x 1/2
{Replaces $0-06320-08)

“Washer, Laek internel Steel

*Seraw, Seif-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. B8-18 « 1/2

*Washer, Fiat

*Cable Assembly, DSS! (BC21M-08)

*Shock Mount Assembly, BF30 (Top) (See Note)

"RF30 ISE (See Note)

*‘Shoeh Mount Asseribly, BFID {Bottom)
{Seo Note)

“Brachket, RF30 IGE (See Nots)

NOTE: tamz 26 Thru 20 Shown Here For

Reference Oniy.

R215F-A2

R216F-AJ

R215F-B2

R215F-83

70-28207-01
70-26207-02
70-25795-02

70-25453-01
70-25432-01
70-25433-02
70-26208-01
80-00048-30
80-10817-01
70-25434-01
70-28223-01
70-25808-01
§4-19286-01
74-36884-06
17-01865-01
17-01938-02
17-01884-01
17-02210-01
80-07084-00
74-38712-01
74-36712-02
80-06370-08

20-08837-00
80-00830-08
90-06681-00
17-02182-03
70-254562-02
RF30-EA

70-26452-01

74-38488-01

060001

AC
8D

cD
co

cD

co

AB
cD
co
coD

chD
co
cD

iPB-R216F

¢



IFB-R216F

DESCRIPTION

*KIT. SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING
**Cable Assembly, Power Sequence
**Cable Assembly, Ground

*=Serew, Phi Truse Hd Ne. 8-32 x /2
**Washaer, Self-Lock

**Lgbel, Ground

KITS (Not Shown)

*ACCESSORY KIT

**Berowdriver, Flat Blade 3/16 x 4
“*igns, Encoder Sat
*ACCESSORY KIT

s Sergwdriver, Flat Blade 3/16 u 4
°*Reys, Plastic

**Leng, Encoeder Set

LABELS (Not Shown)

‘Label, “Shipping Bracket”

*Lebel, “Caution” (Replaces 36-02210-01)
*Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 120VY"
‘Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 240V"
*Label, “Logo R216E"

ITEMS (Mot Shown) (Shipped Loose in Poly Bag)

*Labsl, "Control Panel”

*iLebel, “Pagt Card”

*Label, “Serial/Modsl 100-120V"

*Labal, “Serial/NMode! 220- 24GV"

“Labsl, “Bage 100-120V"”

‘Labet, “Bese 220- 240V"

*Cord, Power (US/Japan/Conada) (120V)
(BN20M-2B)

*Cord, Pewer (US/Jagan/Canada) (240V)
(BMZGH-2E)

*Cord, Power (Austria,Belglum,France, W.CGerm,
Finland, Holland, Norway, Sweden, Pertugel,
Spain) (240V) (BNOIB-2B)

‘Cerd, Power (UK/ireland) (240V) (BN188-2E)

*Cord, Power (Switzeriend) (240V) (BM1EF-2E)

*Cord, Power (Australia/tlew Zealand) (240V)

(BR194-28)

DEC

H4010-AA

17-02837-01
12-13766-A8
80-06024-03
280-07649-00
36-12680-04

70-25807-03
47-00042-00
12-28768-1%
70-25807-04
47-00042-00
12-17118-01
12-28786-19

36-29343-01
36-30882-01
36-17805-18
36-17805-17
36-29304-03

36-30873-01
36-30422-08
38-27328-07
36-27329-00
36-29306-01
36-20308-08
17-00083-11

17-00083-12
17-08188-01
17-00206-0¢

17-00210-06
17-00188-08

00001

PART NOC.

AB

co

AC
80
AB

80
0]




DESCRIPTION

ITEMS (Mot Shown) (Shipped Loose in Poly Bag)

‘Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN18L-2E)
*Cord, Power {italy) (240V) (BN18R~2E)

*Cord, Power (indla/S. Africa) (240V)(BN18T-2E)
*Cord, Power (larasl) (240V) (BN18Y-2E)

- 78 -

DEC

PART NO.

17-00310-08
17-00384-09
17-00458-09
17-00457-09

IPB-R215F




3
2
o

N1

18171 S1dvd

Mjgusessy $isseys 'Z 2nBj4

e0-d6iey




ITEM

3+

[
A = 2B e NE B e W

IFB-R21EF

*FRAME ASSEMBLY

*POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7868 (120V)
‘POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7868 (240V)
*‘FAN ASSEMBLY

*Harness Assembly, Wire

*Tia, Cable

*Switch Asgembly. AC
*PANEL ASSEMBLY. BACK

“Grill, Sefety

*Sergw, Seme Phi Pan Hd Neo. 8-32 x 1/4
*Brecket Assembly. Top Shock

*Brecket Ageembly, Botlem Sheek
*Serow, Hex Hd Reoll Thd No. 6-32 x §/16

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

- 10 -

DEC

70-26207-01
70-26207-02

70-25446-01
H7888-A

H7868-8

70-25454-01
17-01838-01
80-07880-00
70-25455-01
70-28222-01
70-25450-01
80-10174-00
70-258803-01
70-25802-01
80-10075-03

CUT-IN

—

70-25807 \

e e W@




AN,

A216F-03
IPB-R215F

PARTS LIST

Flgure 3. Frame Assembly
- it -




Al ECO | ysep | ReF

DEC CUT-IN | “on | FiG

DESCRIPTION PART NO. 70-25446 NO.

FRAME ASSEMBLY 70-25446-01 2
*Card Cage, Bottom (Weldmaent) 70-25443-01
*Filler, Gep 74-33871-01

*Clip, 1/2 inch Cable

*Baffle

*Grommet

*Guide, Card

*Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable
“Guide, 6 Siot Card

“Finger, Grounding

*Clip, Flat Cable

*Card Cage Assembly, Top
*Rivet, Blind

*Top Assembly (Weldment) (Shipping Bracket)

*Support, Connector

*Screw, Fillister Slotted Hd No. 8-32 x 5/18

*Panel, Right

*Panel, Left

*Cover, Top

*Bracket Assembly, Shipping

LABEL (Not Shown)

"Label. "Ground Symbol”

12-18912-00
74-38583-01
12-254698-03
12-26912-01
12-21249-01
74-33564-01
12-28822-01
12-13715-00
70-25771-01
90-00030-40
70-25445-01
74-38517-01
12-27451- 01
74-38510-01
74-36511-01
74-36515-01
70-25444-01

38-12680-04

s b




R216F-04

Figure 4. Fan Assembly

- 13 - IPB-R215F 1




DESCRIPTIO

DEC
PART NO.

ECO
CUT-IN
70-25454
00090

“Serow, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. §-32 « 5/18

“‘Screw, Seme Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8

“Serew, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 2 5/16

FIG.&
ITERM
NO.
4 FAN ASSEMBLY
1 *Waldmant, "an Trav
2 *Fan, Tube Axial, 4 1/2 inch
3 *Grommet, Round Rubber
4 *Wasgher, Flat
5
8 *Tie, Cable
7 “Clip. Fan Mounting
8 *Harness Agsembly, Wi g
9 *Scraw, Shoulder No. 8-32
i *Clip, Cable
11 *Washer, Flat
12 *Nut, Kep Mo. 10-32
13
14 *Washer, Retalning
15 *Filker. EMI Line
18
i7 *Harness Aseombiy, Wire
LABELS (Not Shown)
*Labsl, "Ground Symbel”
“Label. "Ground Symbel wiCircle”
IPB-R215F

- 14 -

M

70-25454-01

7Q- 25443-01
12-23609-04
80-07013-00
90-06659-00
80-00049-57
$0-07880-00
90-09165-00
17-01939-01
12-27034-01
12~-21248-01
90-06664-00
80-06868-00
90-00049-24
12-30421-01
12-28736-01
80~-10174-01
17-01981-01

38-12680-00
36-12680-02

USED
CODE

REF
FIG
NO.



5. Panel Assembly, Back

Figure

PARTS LIST

16

IPB-R215F

A 4



ITEM DEC CUT-IN |
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | 70,28222] cope | nO. |

PANEL ASSEMBLY, BACK 70-26222-01

1 *Support Panal. Back Panel 74-36508-01
2 “Insulator, Back Fane! 74-38508-01
3 *Module, Back Panel 54-18278-01
4 “Serew, Self-Tap Trues Hd No. 8 1 5/18 80-00063-78

IPB-R216F - 16 - é



Figure 6. Power Supply Assembly, H7868

PARTS LIST

T h 4

A215F-08-B0D

IR-R215F

18




IPB-R216F

- 8 -

) H| ECO |
DEC C:TT;: ugﬁ'a
pESCRIPTION PART NO. | o000
8- POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. H7888 (120V) H7888-A A
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. H7868 (240V) H7868-8 B
1 "Module, Power Supply 54-1887%-01
2 ‘Harness Assembly, H7668 70-23368-01
3 *Circuit Breaker 12-19912-08
4 *Suppart. Spring 74-34431-01
5 | “Spring, Compression 12-27235-02
<] *Nut, Kep No. 6-32 20-08055-00
7 *Jumper Assambly, 2-Pin Mate-N-Lok 120V 70-23770-01 A
8 “‘Pad, Insulator 74-33418-01
2] *Washer. Retaining (Repiaces 12-277684-01) 12-30421-01 | 00004
10 ‘Bushing, Ceptive Screw 12-27448-81
11 *Spring, Compressicn 12-27445-01
12 *Waseher, External Tooth Lock No. 8 90-07849-00
E i3 ‘Sorew, Pni Snouider MY 8o, 6-32 1 1/2 12-27772-01
14 | “Finger, Grounding 12-28922-01
i5 ‘Gromm i, Round Rubber (delated) €0-07015-00 | 00004
18 *Tie, Cable (deleted) 80--07031-00 | 00004
i7 ‘Enclosure, Power & upply 74-33418-02¢
18 | °Cover, Top Powsr Supiy 70-22808-01 | 00004
{Replacos 74-33976-02)
“*Cover, Top Power Supply (edded) 74-33978-02 | 00004
**Serew, Caplive Mo. §-32 (added) 12-30238-01 | 00004
°*\Washer Retaining (addad) 12-30421~U1 | GUULS
19 “Serew, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 ¢ 3/8 20-08843-00
20 *Cover. Power Supply 74-33417-01
2% *Borew, Servs Ahl fen Hd No., 8-32 x 5/18 20-08884-07
22 ‘Bracket. Power Sunply (deleted) 74-36558-01 | 00004
23 | °Tubing, Shrink 12-30338-01
LABELS (Mot Shown)
*Label, “Power Supply H7888-A" 36-26511-01 A
‘Label, “Power Supply 17868-B" 386-28511-02 B
*Labal, "H7888-A, D" 36-27463-01 A
*Label, "H7888-8, D" 36-37473-02 B
*Label, “Danger High VYoltage” 36-10267-02
"Label, "BAZHX Rev” (feplaces 36-2B843-v;) | 36-29183-05

bt
e



..ég_

8
]
L]
-l
L
b

1517 Sidvd

jonuen ‘fiIguwessy jsuBd "L eindiy

Q8-L0-4618y




ECO

DEC CUT-IN

70-25453
PANEL ASSEMBLY. CONTROL 70-25453-01 ]
1 *Pangl, DSSI Coantrol 84-17388-01
e ‘Brecket, Control Panel 74-36500-01
3 *Serew, Shoulder, Socket Hd No. 6-32 x .068 12-28665-01
4 “Nut. Retaining 12-27764-01
8 *Scraw, Self-Tap Trugs Hd No. & x 5/16 80-00083-78
8 *Lens, Encoder Set 12-28766-19
7 | ‘“Label, ''Wiring Diagram" 36-28233-01

IPB-R216F - 20 -



Figure 8. Bulkhead Assembly, DSS! Dual Port

PARTS LIST
- 21 -

A215F-08-BD

IPB-R2156F

o



ECO
DEC | s

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY. DESI DUAL PORT 70-26223-01

*Bulkhead, Front 70-23881-03
*Pin Alignment 12-30363-01
*Cable Assembily. Flat Ribbon 17-02208-01
*Screw, Mach Fist Hd (Metric) 02.5 « .08 80-10917-01
"Nut, Kep Neo. 4-40 90-068587-00

1FB-R218F - 22 -
> R
d

(4



P [V
@ «3
> 5 £

[ f

Ly

NN
a ,.r\

PARTS LIST

- 23 -

Figure 9. Enclosure Assembiy, Shell




DESCRIPTION

*Bracket, Corner

*Secrew, Seli-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8
*Panel, Left Side

*Serow, Seli-Tap Phl Hd No. 8-16 » 1/2
*Panel, Right Side

“Serew, Thiead Rolling Shoulder
*Fgam, Air Closure (added)

-
3
2 *Brachet, Side
3
4 *Panel, Rear
]
8 *Sleeve
7 *Washer, Flat
8
9
10 *Cover, Top
11
12

IPB-R25F

- 24 -

PART NO.

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL

74-34126-01
74-34125-01
80-08600-04
74-38458-01
74-33694-01
74-34424-01
80-068661-00
20-09800-08
74-33647-01
74-38456-01
12-26868-01
74-34232-05

70-25432-01

ECO
CUT-IN
70-25432

00001




R215F-10-BD

Figure 10, Panel Assenbly, Front

PARTS LIST

- 2§ - IPB-R215F

26




IFB-R216F

PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT

*Door

*Panel, Front

*Bezel, Switch

*Bracket, Top Left

*Bracket, Top Right

*Stop, Door Position

*Spring, Channel

*Channe!

*Serew, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-19 x 3/8
“Serew, Self-Tep Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8
*Bracket, Bofttom Left

*Brackot, Bottom Right

*Lateh, Slide

*Lateh, Pull

*Tumbler

*RAing, Retalning

“‘Loge

*‘Foarn, Air Closure (added)

- 26 -

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DEC

70-25433-02

74-37759-01
74-368458-01
74-34087-01
74-34123-01
74-34123-02
74--34383-01
74-34066-01
74-34062-01
90-098800-08
80-09800-04
74-34124-01
74-34124-02
74-34065-01
74~34084-01
74-34063-01
80-09257-05
74-36643-01
74-34232-08

ECO
CUT-IN
70-25433

00001

REF
FIG




DESCRIPTION

BASE ASSEMBLY

*Base

*Wheel, Base

*Shaft, Whee!

*Pin, Roll

*Support, Label

*Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd Mo. 6-19 x 3/8

DEC

PART NO.

70-25434-01
74-36457-01
74-34068-01
74-34089-01
90-09385-00

74-34848-01
§0-08800-06

Figure 11. Base Assembly

- 27/28 -

T ECO
CUT-IN
70-24534

0000

PARTS LIST

R216F-11-BD

IPB-R215F

o
o




a3
al

o



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
R215F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
12-13715-00 Clip. Flat Cable 3 10
12~13756-A8 Cable Assembly, Ground 1 32
12-17119-01 Keye, Plastic i Mot Shown
12-18812-00 Clip, 1/2 inch Cable 3 3
12-18912-08 Circuit Breaker 6 3
12-21249-07 Clip. Adhesive Backed Cable 3 7
12-21249-01 Clip. Cable 4 10
12-23609-04 Fan, Tube Axial, 4 1/2 inch 4 2
12-2548%-03 Grommet 3 8
12-26888-01 Screw, Thread Rolling Shoulider 9 1
12-28912-01 Guide, Card 3 8
12-26822-01 Finger. Grounding 3 9
12-28922-01 Finger, Grounding 6 14
12-27034-01 Screw, Shoulder No. 8-32 4 ]
12-27235-02 Sgpring., Compregsion -] 5
12-27445~41 Spring, Comprassion 8 i1
12-274486-01 Bushing, Captive Screw 8 i0
12-27451-01 Screw, Fillister Siotted Hd Nu. 8-32 x §/16 3 15
12-27764-01 Mut, Retaining 7 4
12-27772-61 Serew, Phl Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 8 13
12-28736-01 Filter, ERM! Line 4 15
12-28788.92 Lens, Encoder Set 7 -]
12-28786-19 Lens, Encoder Set 1 Not Shown
12-28885-01 Screw, Shoulder, Socket Hd Neo. 8-32 x .088 7 3
12-3023%-01 Screw, Ceptive No. 8-32 (added) 8 18
i2-30338-01 Tubing, Shrink 8 23
12-30363-01 Pin Alignmant 8 2
12-30421-01 Waeher, Retaining (Replaces 12-27764-01) 8 ]
12-30421-01 Washer, Retaining {(added) <] 18
12-30421-01 Wesher, Asteining 4 14
17-00083-11 Cord, Power (US/Jepan/Cenada) (120V) § Not Shown

1BMI0N ~2E)
17-00083-12 Cord, Power (US/Japan/Canada) (240V) 1 ot Shown

{(Br20N-2E)
17-80168-08 Cord, Powor (Austraila/New Zealgnd) (240V) ] ot Shown

(BN19J-2E)
17-00168-01 Cord, Powaer (Ausgiriz, Belgium, France, W. Germany, 1 Mot Shown

Finland, Holland, Norway, Sweden, Portugal, Spain)

1240V) (BNO3B-2E)
17-00208-08 Lard, Power (Uk/irsland) (240v) (BMiSB-2E) 1 Not Shown
17-04210-08 Cord, Power (Switceriand) (248Y) (BR1BF-2E) 1 Mot Shown
17-08310-08 Cord, Power (Denmari) (240V) (BN1SL-2E) ] Not Shown
17-003684-09 Ceord, Power (italy} (240V) (BN1SN-2E) 1 Not Shown
17-80453-0% Cord, Power (india/S. Africa) (240V) 1 Not Shown

{BN18T-2E)
17-00457-08 Cord. Power (lgrael) (240V) (BN1BY-2E) 1 Not Shown
17-01938-02 Cable Assembly, Figt, 10 Cond 10 Pir 3 15
17-01238-01 Hrrnaess Ageembly, Wire 2 4
17-01839-21 Harness Assembly, Wire 4 8
17-01284-01 Cable Assembly, Fla:, 10 Cond 2H Brown 1 18

L2 ] ﬁNQTEQ L]

When the description includes "added” or "deleted. ALWAYS refer to the tigure

parts liet for the latest part description.

4-1

IPB-R216F

(-



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
R215F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
17-016686-01 Harness Assembiy, Wire i 14
17-01284 -G Ha:ness Assambly, Wire 4 17
17-02152-03 Cable Assernbly, DSSI (BC21/-08) i 25
17-02208-01 Cable Assembiy, Fiat Rlvbon 8 3
17-02210-01 Cable Aggembly, 28 TWP 50 Pin D-5UB 1 17
17-02637-01 Cable Assembly, Power Sequence 1 31
38-10287-02 Label, “"Danger High Veoltage" 6 Not Shown
36-12880-00 Labei, "Giround Symbol" 4 Not Shown
36-12680-02 Label, “Ground Symbol w/Circle” 4 Not Shown
36-12880-04 Label, Ground 1 35
36~12880-04 Labal, “Ground Symbol” 3 Not Shown
36-17805-18 iL.abel, “Warning Equipment Rating 120V 1 Not Shown
36-17805-17 Lebel, “"Warning Equipment Rating 240V 1 Not Shown
36-28511-01 Label, "Power Supply H7888-A" & Not Shown
36-26511-02 Label, “Power Supply H7868-B" 6 Not Shewn
38-27328-07 Labal, "Serisl/Model 100-120V" 1 Mot Shown
38-27328-09 Label, "SerieliModal 220-240V" i Not Shown
36-27463-01 Label, 'H7868-4, ID" 8 Not Shown
38-27463-02 Label, “H7868-B, ID" 8 Mot Shown
36-291863-08 Label, “BAIXX Rev" (Replaces 36-28945-01) ] Not Shown
36-28233-01 Label, *Wiring Diagram"” 7 7
36-28304-03 Labal, “Logo R216F" 1 Not Shown
38-28305-01 Label, “Base 100-120Vv" ] Not Shown
36-22305--05 Lebel, "Bage 220-240V" ] Mot Shown
38-28343-01 Label, "Shipping Bracket” 1 Not Shown
36-30422-08 Label, “Post Card” 1 ot Shown
36-30852-01 Lebel, “Ceution” {(Repliaces 38-02210-01) 1 Not Shown
38-30873-01 Label, “Control Panel” | Aot Shown
47-00042-00 Serewdriver, Flat Biade 3/18 2 4 1 Not Shown
54-16879-01 fodule, Power Supply 8 i
84-17388-01 Panel, DSSI Control 7 1
§54-18278-01 fModule, Bach Panal 5 3
54-19288-0° Module, Cepaciter 12V 1 12
70-22808-01 Cover, Top Power Supply 8 i8

{Repieces 74-33876-02)
70-23368-01 Harnoss Assembly, H7868 é 2
70-23770-01 Jurmper Assembly, 2-Pln Mate-N-Lok 120V 8 7
70-23881-03 Bulkhead, Front 8 1
70-25432-01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL ] N/A
70-25432-01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMEBLY, SHELL 1 4
70-28433-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 10 N/A
70-25433-02 PANEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT 1 5
70-25434-01 BASE ASSEMBLY 1 ]
70-25434-01 BASE ASSEMBLY 11 M/A
70-25443-01 Card Cage, Bottem (Weldment) 3 1
70-28444-01 Bracket Azsembly, Shipping 3 1%

&% & xWOTEQ@W

Whan the description includes "added” or "deleted, ALWAYS refer to the figure

IFB-RE16F

parts list for the iatest part description.

A-2



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
R218F EXPANDER

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DES CRIPTION NO. NO.
70-25445-01 Top Assembly (Weldment) (Shipping Bracket) k 13
70-25448-01 Fi-AME ASSEMBLY 2 1
70-25448-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY K/ N/A
70-25449-01 Weidment, Fan Tray 4 1
70-25450-01 Grill, Safety 2 8
70-25452-01 Shock Mount Asgembly, RF3I0 (Bottom) 1 28
70-25452-02 Shock Mount Assembly, RF30 (Top) 1 26
70-25483-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 1 3
70-25483-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 7 N/A
70-25454-01 FAN ASSEMBLY 4 N/A
70-25454-01 FAN ASSEMBLY 2 3
70-25455-01 Switch Aggsembly, AC 2 8
70-25771-01 Card Cage Assembly, Top 3 1"
70-25795-02 Panel Assembly, Mases Storage 1 2

(Replaces 70-26252-01)
70-25802-01 Bracket Assembly, Bottom Shock 2 11
70-25803-01 Bracket Assembly, Top Shock 2 10
70-25808-01 Cover Agsembly, Card Cage 1 "
70-25807-03 ACCESSORY KIT 1 Not Shown
TU-25807-04 ACCESSORY KIT 1 Not Shown
70-26207-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1 1
70-28207-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 2 N/A
70-28207-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY FJ N/A
70-26207-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1 1
70-26208-01 Connector Agsembily, Plate 1 -]
70-28222-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, BACK 2 7
70-28222-01 PANEL ASSEMBLY, BACK 5 N/A
70-28223-01 BULKKEAD ASSEMBLY, DSSt DUAL PORT 8 N/A
T0-20823-01 BULKHEAL ASSEMBLY, DSS|I DUAL PORT 1 10
74-33416-02 Enclosure, Power Supply -] 17
74-33417-01 Cover, Sower Supply 8 20
74-33418-01 Pad, inguiator ] 8
74-33564-01 Guide, 6 Slot Card 3 8
74-33847-01 Panel, Hight Side e e
74-33684-01 Panel, Left Side 9 L)
74-33%971-01 Filler, Gep 3 2
74-33976-02 Cover, Top Power Supply (edded) é 18
74-34082-01 Channel 10 8
74-34083-01 Tumbler 10 18
74-34084-01 Latch, Pull 10 14
74-34085-01 Latch, Slice 10 13
74-34066-01 Spring, Channel 10 7
74-34087-01 Bazel, Switch 10 3
74-34088-01 Wheel, Base 11 2
74-34089-01 Shaft, Whee! 1" 3
74-34123-01 Bracket, Top Left 10 4
74-34123-02 Bracket, Top Righ! 16 5
74-34124-01 Bracket, Bottom Leoft 10 1}
74-34124-02 Bracket, Bottom Right 10 12

"'NOTE"'

When the description includee "edded” or "deleted, ALWAYS refer to the figure

perte ligt for the latest part description.

A-}3

iPB-R216F

32



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

R215F EXPANDER

FiIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
74-34125-01 Bracket, Side ] 2
74-34128-01 Bracket, Carner 9 1
74-34232-0% Foermn, Air Closura {pdded) 9 12
74-34232-08 Foam, Air Ciosure (added) 10 18
74-34383-01 Step. Door Position 10 8
74-36424-01 Sleeve 9 6
74-34431-01 Support, Spring 8 4
74-34846--01 Support, Label 1 5
74-38486-01 Cover, Top 9 10
74-38487-01 Base 1 1
74-38458-01 Panel, Reer 9 4
74-36459-01 Panel, Front 10 2
74-38498-01 Bracket, RF30 ISE 1 20
74-368500-01 Bracket, Control Panel 7 2
74-38508-01 Support Panel, Back Panel 5 1
74-38509-01 ingulator, Back Panel 5 2
74-38510-01 Panel, Right 3 18
74-38511-01 Panel, Left 3 17
74-385156-01 Cover, Top 3 18
74-38517-01 Support, Connector 3 i4
74-38856-01 Bracket, Power Supply (deleted) é 22
74-38883-01 Baffie 3 4
74-38843-01 Logo 10 17
74-38712-01 Bracket, Bagse Mounting 1 19
74-38712-02 Brecket, Base Mounting 1 20
74-36884-08 fMedallion, R215F 1 13
74-37759-01 Door 10 1
20-00030-40 Rivet, Blind 3 12
80-00049-24 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8 4 13
20-00049-30 Screw, Semsg Phl Trusg Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 1 7
20-00049-57 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x §/18 4 5
90-00083-78 Screw, Seif-Tap Trues Hd No. 8 x 5/16 $ 4
20-00083-78 Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 8 x 8/18 7 5
20-06024-03 Screw, Phi Truse Hd No. 8-32 x 1/2 1 a3
80-08370-08 Screw, Captive Socket Hex Hd No.1/4-20 x 1/2 1 21
(Replaces 80-068320-08)

20-08557-00 Nut, Kep No. 4-40 8 5
20-06585-00 Nut, Kep No. 10-32 4 12
90-06837-00 Washer, Lock internal Stoel 2 22
$0-08859-00 Wagher, Flat 4 4
80-08681-00 Washer, Fiat 1 24
80-068881-00 Wagher, Fist ] 7
20-08684-00 Wasgher, Flat 4 1
20-07013-00 Grommet, Round Rubbe- 4 3
20-07015-00 Grommet. Round Rubber (deiated) 8 15
20-07031-00 Tie, Cable (deleted) -] 16
80-07064-00 Plug, Button 1 i8
80-07649-00 Washsr, External Tooth Locy No. 8 é 12
80-078492-00 Washer, Self-Lock 1 34

OQONOTECQQ

When the description includee "added” or "delsted, ALWAYS refer to the fipure

IPB-R216F

parte list for the latest part description.

A-4



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
R215F EXPANDER

PIG ITEM

PaART KO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
¢0-07880-00 Tie, Cable 4 2]
¢0-07880-00 Tie. Cable 2 5
20-08055-00 NMut, Kep No. 6-32 6 8
$0-08165-00 Ciip. Fan Mounting é 7
80-02257-05 Ring. Retaining i0 16
$0-09385-00 Pin, Roll 11 8
80-08843-00 Screw, Seme Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 ] 19
20-08800-04 Serew. Seli-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 2 3
80-09800-04 Screw, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 10 10
20-09800-08 Scraw, Self-Top Phi Pan Hd Ko, 8-12 x 3/8 11 8
80-08800-06 Screw, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-19 x 3/8 10 9
$0-02800- 08 Berew, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-18 x 1/2 3 23
80-09800-02 Screw. Self-Tep Phi Hd No. 8-18 x 1/2 2 8
%0-0%284-07 Serew, Sems Phi Pen Hd Neo. 8-32 x 5/18 8 21
80-10075-03 Scrow, Hex Hd Roll Thd No. 8-32 u 5/16 4 12
80-10174-00 Serew, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 1/4 2 9
80-10174-01 Serow, Seme Phi Pan Hd No. B-32 x 5/18 4 16
80-10917-01 Serew, Mach Flat g (Metric) 02.5M » .08 i 8
80-10817-01 Secrew, Mach Plat Hd (Metric) 02.5 x .08 8 4
H4010-4A KIT, SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING 1 30
H7888-A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7888 (120V) 8 M/A
H7868-A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMEBLY, H7888 (120V) 2 2
H7868-8 POWER SURPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7888 (240V) 2 2
H7868-8 POWER SUBDLY ASREME v HT7EER (240V) g N/A
N/A R215F EXPANDER 1 N/A
R215F-A2 R218F-A2 (120V) (w/o Shins) 1 /A
R2Z15F-A3 R216F-A3 (240V) (w/o Skins) 1 N/A
R215F-82 R218F-B2 (120V) {w/Skins) ] N/Aa
R218F-83 R215F-B3 (240V) {(w/Skins) i MNiA
RE30-EA BF30 ISE i 27

R WNOTE* -]

When the description includes "added” or "deleted. ALWAYS refer to the figure

sare iist for the iatest part description.

A-5

1PB-R215F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

R218F EXPANDER

DEC EIG. (TEM

DESCRIPTION PART MO, NGO, NO.
ACCESSORY XKIT 70-25807-03 1 Mot Shown
ACCESSORY WIT 70-28807-04 1 Not Shown

74-38583-01 3 4
2 74-38457-01 11 1
BASE ASSEMBLY 70-25434-01 1 9
BASE ASSEMBLY 70-25434-01 1 N/A
Bezel, Switch 74-34087-01 10 3
Brecket Assembly, Bottom Sheck 70-25602-01 2 1
Bracket Asgsembly, Shipping 70-25444-01 3 i9
Uracket Asgsembly, Top Shock 70-25803-01 2 10
Brechket, Bage Mounting 74-38712-01 1 18
Brachet, Base Mounting 74-36712-02 1 20
Bracket, Botlom Left 74-34126-01 10 11
Bracket, Bottom Right 74-34124-02 i0 12
Breckst, Control Panel 74-38500-01 7 2
Brachket, Corner 74-3412%-01 ] i
Brecket. Power Supply (deleted) 74-38556-01 8 22
Bracket, RF3D I1SE 74-368498-01 1 28
Bracket, Side 74-34125-01 9 2
Bracket, Top Left 74-34123-01 10 4
Brachket, Top Right T4-34123-02 10 5
BULKHEAD ASSERBLY, DSS! DUAL PORT 70-26223-01 8 M/A
BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, DSS! DUAL PORT 70-28223-01 1 10
Buikhead, Front 70-23881-03 8 1
Bushing, Captive Serew 12-27448-01 6 i0
Cebig Assembly, 25 TWP 50 Bin D-SUB 17-02210-01 i 17
Cable Assembly, DSSI (BC21M-09) 17-02152-03 1 25
Cabls Assembly, Flat Ribben 17-02208-01 8 3
Cable Assembly, Flat, 10 Cond 10 Pin 17-01836-02 1 18
Cable Asgembly, Flat, 10 Cond 2it Brown 17-01884-01 i 16
Cable Asgembly, Ground 12-13758-A8 1 32
Cable Assembly, Power Secquence 17-02837-01 1 31
Card Cage Ageembly, Top 70-28771-01 3 11
Card Cage, Boitom (Weldment) 70-28443-01 3 1
Channe! 74-34082-01 10 8
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 70-28207-01 2 N/A
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 70-26207-02 1 1
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 76-26207-01 1 1
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 70-28207-02 2 N/A
Clrcuit Breaker 12-18912-08 6 3
Clip, 1/2 inch Cable 12-18812-060 3 3
Clip, Adhesive Becked Ceable 12-21249-01 3 7
Clip, Cable 12-21249-01 4 10
Clilp. Fan Mounting 80-09165-00 4 7
Clin, Fiat Cabie 12-13715-00 3 10
Connactor Assembly, Plate 70-26208-01 1 8
Cord, Power (Australia/New Zeasland) (240V) 17-00128-08 1 Mot Shown

(BN18J-2E)

ﬁtllNoTE'w.

When the degcription includes "added” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer te the figure
parts liet for the latest related part description.

IPB-R216F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
R215F EXPANDER

DEC Fig., (TEM
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Cord, Power (Austria, Balglum, France, 17-00189-01 i Mot Shown
W. Germeny. Finland, Holland, Norway, Swaden,
Portugal. Spain) (240V) (BNO3B-2E)
Cord, Power (Denmark) (240V) (BN18L-2E) 17-00310-08 1 Mot Shown
Cord, Power (India/S. Africa) (240V) (BN18T-2E) 17-00458-09 1 Mot Shown
Cord, Power (larael) (240V) (BN19Y-2E) 17-00457-09 1 Not Shown
Cord, Powar (italy) (240V) (BN18N-2E) 17-00384-09 1 Not Shown
Cord, Power (Switzerland) (240V) (BN19F-2E) 17-00210-08 1 Not Shown
Cord, Power {UK/lreland) (240V) (BN138-2E) 17-00208-008 1 Mot Shown
Cerd, Power (US/Japan/Cenada) (120V) (BN20M-2E) 17-00083-11 1 Mot Shown
Cord, Power (US/Jepan/Cenada) (240V) (BNZCN-2E) 17-00083-12 1 Net Shown
Cover Agssembly, Cerd Cage 70-25808-01 1 11
Caver, Power Supply 74-33417-01 8 20
Cover, Top 74-38456-01 9 i0
Cover, Tep 74-38515-01 3 18
Cover, Top Power Supply (edded) 74-33978-02 8 18
Cover, Top Power Supply (Replaces 74-33876-02) 70-22808-01 8 18
Doer 74-37759-01 10 |
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY. SHELL 70-25432-01 1 4
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-25432-01 9 M/A
Enciosure, Power Supbly 74-33416-02 ] 17
FAN ASSEMBLY 70-25454-01 2 3
FAN ASSEMBLY 70-25454-01 4 M/A
Fan, Tube Axiel, 4 1/2 inch 12-23608-04 4 4
Fillar, Gap 746-33871-01 3 2
Filter, EMI Line 12-28738-01 4 18
Finger, Grounding 12-28922-01 8 14
Finger. Grounding 12-28922-01 3 2
Foam, Alr Closure (2dded) 74-34232-08 2 i2
Foam, Alr Closure (added) 74-34332-08 10 18
FRAME ASSEMBLY 70-254468-01 2 1
FRAME ASSEMBELY 70-25448-01 3 /A
Gritl, Safety 70-254580-01 2 8
Grommet 12-25469-03 3 8
Grommet, Round Rubber 80-07013-00 4 3
Grommet, Round Rubber (delsted) 80-07015-00 é 16
Guids, 6 Slot Card 74-33584-01 3 8
Gulde, Card 12-26912-01 3 -]
Hermass Assembly, H78E88 70-23366-01 4] 2
Harness Assembly, Wire 17-01981-01 & 17
Hernege Asgembly, Wire 17-01938-01 2 4
Harness Assembly, Wire 17-01¢88-01 1 i4
Haernees Assembly. Wire 17-01938-01 4 8
insuiator. Back Panel 74--38508-01 § 2
Jumper Aszembly, 2-Pin Mate-k-Lok 120V 70-23770-01 8 7
QQQNOTEQQQ

When the deecription includes "edded” or "deleted”, ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts let for the latest related part description.

IPB-R216F B-2 2

36



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

R216F EXPANDER

DEC Fil. (TEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Keye, Plastic 12-17118-01 1 Not Shown
KIT, SEQUENCING AND GROUNDING H4010-AA 1 30
Label, "BAZXX Rev"” (Heplaces 36-28845-01) 36--29163-05 é HNot Shown
L.obel, “Base 100-120V" 38-22305-01 1 Not Shown
Label, “Base 220-240V" 36-29308-08 i Net Shown
Label, “Cauvtion” (Replaces 36-02210-01) 36-30852-01 1 Not Shown
Label, “Control Panel” 36-30973-01 1 Not Shown
Label, “Danger High Voltage"” 36-10267-02 8 Not Shown
Label, “Ground Symbeo! w/Circle” 36-12880-0_ 4 Not Shown
Label, “Ground Symbel” 38-12880-04 3 hot Shown
Label, “Ground Symbel” 38-12880-00 4 Not Shown
Label, "H7888-4A, ID” 36-27483-01 8 Not Shown
Label, “H7568-B, ID™ 36-27493-02 8 Not Shown
Label, “Logo R215F" 36-28204-03 1 Not Shown
Label, “Post Card” 368-30422-08 9 Not Shown
~absl, “Power Supply H7868-A" 38-26811-01 8 ot Shown
Label, “Powar Supply H7888-B" 35-28811-02 8 ot Shown
Lobel, “Serlal/Modal 100-120V" 36-27328-07 1 Not Shown
Label, “Sarlal/Model 220-240V" 36-27329-09 1 Not Shown
Label. “Shipping Bracket” 38-28343-01 1 Not Shown
Label, “Warning Equipment Rating 120V~ 38-17905-18 ] Mot Shown
Label, “Warning Equipment Reling 240V" 36-179058~17 1 Mot Shown
Label, “Wiring Diagram” 36-28233-01 7 7
Label, Ground 36-126880-04 1 35
Lateh, Pull 74-34084-01 10 14
Lateh, Slide 74-34085-01 10 13
Lens, Encedsr Set 12-28786-19 7 é
Lens, Ercoder Set 12-28766-19 1 Mot Shown
Loge 74-36643-01 10 17
fMedeailion, R215F 74-36884-06 1 13
RModula. Back Panel 54-19278-01 5 3
Module, Capaciter 12V 54-18286-01 1 92
Module, Power Supsly E4-16878-01 ] 1
ut. Kep Me. 10-32 $0-08565-00 4 12
tut, Kep Mo, 4-40 80-08537-00 8 5
Nut, Kep Mo, 6-32 20-08055-00 é 6
MNut, Reteining 12-27764-01 7 4
Pad, insulater 74-33418-01 é 8
PANEL ASSEMBLY, BACK 70-28222-01 2 7
PANEL ASSEMBLY, BACK 70-26222-01 5 N/A
PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 70-25453-01 1 3
PANEL ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 76-25453-01 7 MNiA
PAMEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT T0-2%433-02 1 8
PAMNEL ASSEMBLY, PRONT 70-25433-02 10 WIA
Pane! Agsembly, Mass Storage 70-25785-02 1 2

{Roplaces 70-28252-01)
Panel, DES! Controf £4-17388-01 7 i

QU'NOTEDQW

When the description includes "edded” or "deleted”, ALWAYS rafer to the figure
parts list for the latost related part description.

IPB-R215F



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

R215F EXPANDER

DEC PIG. [(TEM
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. RNO.
Panel, Front 74-36458-01 16 2
Panel, Left 74-365811-01 3 17
Panel, Loft Side 74-33694-01 ] §
Panel, Rear 74-368458-01 ] 4
Panel, Right 74-36510-01 3 16
Panel, Right Side 74-33847-01 9 ]
Pin Alignment 12-30363 -01 8 2
Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 11 4
Plug, Button 90-07084--00 Y 18
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7868 (120V; H7868-A 2 2
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, H7BEB (120V) H7888-A é N/A
POWER SUPPLY ASSERBLY, H7868 (240V) H7868-8 4] M/A
POWER SUPPLY ASSERMBLY, H7868 (240V) H7868-B 2 2
R215F EXPANDER N/A 1 N/A
R215F-A2 (120V) (w/u Sking) R215F-A2 1 N/A
R216F-A3 (240V) (w/o Skine) R215F-A3 1 /A
R215F-B2 (120V) (w/Sking) R215F-B2 t N/A
A218F-B3 (240V) (w/Sking) R218F-83 1 /A
BF30 158 RE30-BA 1 27
Ring, Retaining 80-09257-05 10 16
Rivet, Blind 90-00030-40 3 12
Screw, Ceptive No. 6-32 (added) 12-30238-01 6 18
Scrow, Captive Socket Hex hd No.1/4-20 x 1/2 80-08370-08 1 21
(Repleces 30-06320-08)

Screw, Fillieter Slotted Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18 12-27451-01 3 i5
Screw, Hex Hd Roll Thd Ne. 8-32 x 5/18 ¢0-10075-03 2 12
Serew, Mach Flat Hd (Maetric) 02.5 x .08 80-10817-01 8 4
Screw, Mach Flat Hd (Metric) 02.5M x .08 90-10917-01 i 8
Serow, Phl Shoulder Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12-27772-01 8 13
Secraw, Phi Truss Hd Neo. 8-32 x 1/2 %0-08024-03 1 33
Screw, Self-Tap Phi Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 80-08800-08 9 8
Serow, Seif-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 $0-09800-08 11 8
Serew, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-C9800-.8 10 ]
Screw, Self-Tap Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 20-088060-08 3 23
Scraw, Self-Tep Phl Pan Hd No. 8-186 x 3/8 80-08800-06 9 3
Serew, Salf-Tep Phi Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 80-09800--04 10 10
Serew, Self-Tep Truss Hd No. 6 x 5/18 90-00083-78 5 4
Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 8 x 5/16 80-00083-78 7 5
Screw, Serng Phi Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 80-09643-00 & 19
Screw, Serns Phl Pan Hd WNo. §-32 x 1/4 80-10174-00 2 "]
Screw, Seme Phl Pen MHd Ne. 8-32 x 3/8 90-00049-24 4 13
Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18 20-00049-57 4 5
Seraw, Sams Phi Pan Hd Ne. 8-32 x 5/16 $0-00984-07 -] 21
Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 5/18 80-10174-01 4 16
Scrow, Seme Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 20-00049-30 | 7
Sercw, Shoulder de. 8-32 12-27034-01 4 8

& ..NOTE'Q.

When the descriptien includes "added” or “deleted”, ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts ligt for thy latest related part description.

IPB-R216F B-4



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

R215F EXPANDER

DEC FIG. ITEM
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Scrow, Shoulder, Socket Hd No. 6-32 x .068 12-296385--01 7 3
Screw, Thread Rolling Shoulde- 12-26868-01 9 11
Screwdriver, Flat Blade 3/16 x 4 47-00042-00 1 Not Shown
Shaft, Wheel 74-340698-01 11 3
Shock Mount Assembly, RF30 (Bottom) 70-25452-01 1 28
Shock Mount Assembly, RF30 (Top) 70-25452-02 1 o6
Sleeve 74-34424-01 9 6
Spring, Channel 74-34066-01 10 7
Spring., Compression 12-27235-02 8 5
Spring, Compression 12-27445-01 6 11
Stop. Door Position 74-34383-01 10 6
Suppor Panel, Back Panel 74-36508-01 5 1
Support, Connector 74-36517-01 3 14
Support, Label 74-34846-01 1y 5
Support, Spring 74-34431-01 6 4
Switch Assembly, AC 70-25455-01 2 &
Tie. Cable 90-07880-00 4 8
Tie. Cabie 80-07880-00 2 5
Tie. Cable {delated) 80-07031-00 4 16
Top Assembly (Weldment) (Shipping Brackat) 70-25445-01 3 13
Tubing, Shrink 12-30339-01 6 23
Tumbler 74-34063-01 10 15
Washer, External Tooth Lock Neo. 6 80-07849-00 6 12
Washer, Flag $0-05664-00 4 11
Washer, Flat 80-36659-00 4 4
Washer, Flat 80-06661-00 8 7
Wasghaer, Flat 90-06661-00 1 24
Wasghar, Lock Intarnal Steel 90-06637-00 1 22
Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01 4 14
Washer, Hetaining (added) 12-30421-01 6 18
Washaer, Retaining (Feplaces 12-27764-01) 12-30421-01 ¢] 9
Washer, Self-Lock 80-07649-00 1 34
Weldment, Fan Tray 70-25449-01 4 1
VWheei, Sase 74-34063-01 i1 P

=+ *NOTE*"*

when the description includes "added” or "deleted”, ALWAYS refer to the figure

parts list for the latest related part description.

B-5

IPB-R215F



